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In Two Years of Economic Recovery, Women Lost Jobs,
Men Found Them

By Rakesh Kochhar

OVERVIEW

The sluggish recovery from the Great

Recession has been better for men than for Change in Employment in the
women. From the end of the recession in June  Recession and Recovery, by
2009 through May 2011, men gained 768,000 Gender

jobs and lowered their unemployment rate by in thousands

1.1 percentage points to 9.5%.!Women, by

. . W M
contrast, lost 218,000 jobs during the same = Women en
period, and their unemployment rate The Recession:
increased by 0.2 percentage points to 8.5%, December 2007 768

. to June 2009
according to a new Pew Research Center

analysis of Bureau of Labor Statistics data.
-218

_ ; The Recovery:
These post-recession employment trends are a JUune 2009 o

sharp turnabout from the gender patterns that -2,139 May 2011
prevailed during the recession itself, when
men lost more than twice as many jobs as
women. Men accounted for 5.4 million, or

71%, of the 7.5 million jobs that disappeared 5351
from the u.s. economy from December 2007 Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. Estimates for May 2011
through June 2009 are preliminary and subject to revision.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment
Statistics (CES)

Employment trends during the recovery have PEW RESEARCH CENTER

favored men over women in all but one of the

16 major sectors of the economy identified in this report. In five sectors, notably in retail trade,
men have gained jobs while women have lost them. In five other sectors, including education
and health services and professional and business services, men gained jobs at a

! The beginning and end dates for recessions are determined by the National Bureau of Economic Research (NBER).
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faster rate than women. And
in an additional five sectors,
such as construction and

local governments, men lost

Employment, by Gender, December 2007 to May
2011

in thousands

jobs at a slower rate than 72,000

women. The sole exception

to these patterns is state 70,000

government, a sector of the Men
economy in which women 68,000

have added jObS during the —-\ Great Recession ends
recovery while men have lost 66.000 e g
them. WOM

64,000
A Historical
Perspective: What Is
i 62,000 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

New About this 2008 2009 2010 2011
Recovery?

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. Estimates for May 2011 are preliminary and

subject to revision.
Froma gender perSpeCtive, Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)
the recovery from the Great PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Recession has defied modern

norms. Women fared better than men in the first two years of all other economic recoveries
since 1970. Both women and men gained jobs, with women doing so at a faster rate,
immediately after the recessions in 1969-70, 1973-75, 1980-82 and 1990-91.2 Neither women
nor men gained jobs two years into the recovery from the 2001 recession, but losses for women
were only half as much as for men. The recovery from the Great Recession is the first since
1970 in which women have lost jobs even as men have gained them.

These cyclical patterns since 1970 have played out in an era when women have generally been
gaining jobs at a faster rate than men, in large part due to their transition from the home to the
labor force. The labor force participation rate, which is the share of the working-age population
that is working or looking for work, increased for women from 43.3% in 1970 t0 59.9% in
2000. During that period, the labor force participation rate for men decreased from 79.7% in
1970 to 74.8% in 2000.

2 The 1980-82 period consisted of two recessions in quick order, the first lasting from January 1980 to July 1980 and the second
from July 1981 to November 1982. These two recessions are treated as a single recession in this report for the purpose of dating
economic recoveries.

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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By 2000, the long-term growth in the labor force participation rate of women had ceased, and
in the aftermath of two recessions in the ensuing decade, it declined. However, the labor force
participation rate for men also fell during the decade—and by a greater amount. Thus,
differential trends in labor market activity for women and men do not appear to be the cause of
the gender role reversal in jobs lost and gained in the current recovery.

It is not entirely clear why men are doing better than women in the current recovery. One
seemingly obvious reason for men doing better than women—that the pool of jobless
applicants is heavily male—still leaves much unexplained. For starters, women are losing jobs,
not just failing to find as many as men. And the gains men are making are not in the same
fields that saw the biggest declines in male employment. Greater flexibility on the part of men
with respect to salaries and the type of work could be a factor, although direct evidence on this
point is lacking.

An analysis of employment by sectors offers no definitive answer. For example, women are
more heavily concentrated than men in the government sector (federal, state and local), which
has shed jobs in the recovery. From June 2009 to May 2011, women lost 297,000 government-
sector jobs, while men lost just 133,000. But this explains only a small portion of the gender
gap in employment growth during the recovery.

The more notable developments are that men have found jobs in sectors where women have
not, and that men made stronger advances than women in other sectors. In particular, women
lost a total of 433,000 jobs in manufacturing, retail trade and finance during the recovery,
while men gained 253,000 jobs in those sectors. Two other sectors—professional and business
services and education and health services—gave women a strong boost; 691,000 new jobs in
those sectors went to women. But men did even better, gaining 804,000 jobs in those two
sectors.?

3 For a related analysis, see Boushey, Heather. “Changing Places: Women Continue to Lose Jobs as Economy Grows,” Center for
American Progress, May 6, 2011 (http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2011/05/changing_places.html)

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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The Recession and the Recovery: Who Has Lost More?

The Great Recession itself was harder on men. During the recession—from December 2007 to
June 2009—men lost 5.4 million jobs and women lost 2.1 million. Job growth for men since
the end of the recession has fallen well short of a full recovery. From December 2007 to May
2011, employment of men has fallen by 4.6 million. Their unemployment rate has increased

from 5.1% to 9.5%. For women, 2.4
million jobs have been lost since
December 2007, and their
unemployment rate has increased from
4.9% to 8.5%. Thus, over the full arc of
the recession and recovery to date, the
weakness in the economy has been
harder on men.

Trends in the Unemployment
Rate

Unemployment rates by gender have
moved in tandem with employment
levels. Men experienced a sharper
increase in the unemployment rate
during the recession. In the recovery,
the unemployment rate for men has
decreased, but it has increased for
women.

Changes in the unemployment rate for
women and men transcended race,
ethnicity and nativity. Men, whether
Hispanic, white, black, Asian, native
born or foreign born, experienced
higher increases than women in the
unemployment rate in the recession.
The recovery has proceeded uniformly
for men across race, ethnicity and
nativity—the unemployment rate has

About the Data

This report analyzes labor market outcomes for men and
women during the Great Recession—from December 2007 to
June 2009—and in the first two years of the recovery—from
June 2009 to May 2011. The data for this report are mainly
from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS). Employment
trends are from its monthly Current Employment Statistics
(CES) survey and encompass workers on the payrolls of
nonfarm establishments. As such, farmworkers, private
household workers and the self-employed are among those
whose jobs are not tallied in the CES. Unemployment rate
trends are from the Current Population Survey (CPS), a
monthly survey of about 55,000 households conducted

jointly by the BLS and the Census Bureau.

The analysis of unemployment rates by race, ethnicity and
nativity is based on Pew Research Center tabulations from
CPS data. Data from three monthly surveys were combined
to create larger sample sizes and to conduct the analysis on
a quarterly basis. The time period covered by this part of the
study is from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth
quarter of 2010. These estimates are nonseasonally
adjusted, and comparisons are limited to the same quarter
from one year to the next. Estimates derived by the Center
from the CPS data are adjusted for annual, technical
revisions to the CPS and will not match estimates published
by the BLS (For details on the adjustments to the CPS data,
see Kochhar, Rakesh, C. Soledad Espinoza and Rebecca
Hinze-Pifer. "After the Great Recession: Foreign Born Gain
Jobs; Native Born Lose Jobs,” Pew Hispanic Center, October
29, 2010

(http://pewhispanic.org/reports/report.php?ReportiD=129).

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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dropped for all groups of men. Among women in the recovery, the unemployment rate for
white women decreased, but it increased for Hispanic, black and Asian women. The
unemployment rate for native-born women was virtually unchanged, but it increased for
foreign-born women.

Other Key Findings

Employment in the Recession

Employment trends by sector were similar for men and women in the recession—they
lost jobs at similar rates in most sectors. There were three exceptions—men gained jobs
in the utilities sector and state governments while women lost jobs, and women gained
jobs in local governments while men lost jobs.

The gender gap in jobs lost in the recession stems from how men and women are
distributed across sectors. Men are concentrated in industries where job losses were
most severe—construction and manufacturing—and less well represented in industries
that continued to add jobs in the recession—education and health services.

Unemployment

Trends in the unemployment rate are consistent with changes in employment levels.
The unemployment rate for men increased more sharply in the recession, from 5.1% in
December 2007 to 10.6% in June 2009, compared with an increase from 4.9% to 8.3%
for women.

In the first two years of the recovery, the unemployment rate for men has fallen from
10.6% to 9.5%; for women, it has increased slightly, from 8.3% to 8.5%.

Historical Trends

Employment trends in the Great Recession, by gender, were similar to those in the past
five recessions—men fared worse than women. In three recessions—1969-70, 1973-75
and 1980-82—women actually gained jobs as they streamed from the home to the office
in large numbers.

Changes in the unemployment rate confirm the unique nature of the current recovery.

Itis the first recovery in which the unemployment rates for men and women have gone
in opposite directions—falling for men but rising for women.

www.pewsocialtrends.org



6

In Two Years of Economic Recovery, Women Lost Jobs, Men Found Them

About the Report

This report was researched and written by Rakesh Kochhar, senior researcher of the Social &
Demographic Trends project of the Pew Research Center. The report was edited by Paul
Taylor, executive vice president of the Pew Research Center and director of the Social &
Demographic Trends project. Research assistants Daniel Dockterman and Seth Motel assisted
with charts and number checking. The report was copy-edited by Marcia Kramer. The author
thanks Mark Hugo Lopez for his comments on earlier drafts.
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EMPLOYMENT IN THE RECOVERY

The recovery from the Great Recession is not off to a good
start for women. From June 2009, when the recession
ended, to May 2011, women have lost 218,000 jobs, with
their employment level falling from 65.1 million to 64.9
million. Men, however, are finding new jobs in the
recovery. Their employment level increased from 65.4
million in June 2009 to 66.1 million in May 2011, a gain of
768,000 jobs. Since 1970, this is the first two-year period
into an economic recovery in which women have lost jobs
even as men have gained them.

The contrasting trends for men and women in the recovery
are reopening the gender gap in employment. At the start
of the recession, in December 2007, men held 3.4 million
more jobs than women. In the recession, job losses for men
were more severe than for women and by the end, in June
2009, men held only 223,000 more jobs than women. This
gap stretched out to 1.2 million in May 2011, two years into
the economic recovery.

Although the latest trends in employment are working in

Employment Change in
the Recovery, by Gender,
June 2009 to May 2011

in thousands

768
Women
-218

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted.
Estimates for May 2011 are preliminary and
subject to revision.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current
Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

favor of men, the full period of the recession
and the recovery has set men back more than
women. From December 2007 to May 2011,
the employment of men has decreased from
70.7 million to 66.1 million, or by 4.6 million.
For women, employment has fallen from 67.3
million to 64.9 million, or by 2.4 million. Thus,
while men have taken an early lead in the
recovery, they still have far more ground to
cover than women to return to pre-recession

June 2009
May 2011

December 2007

Employment in the Great
Recession and Recovery,
by Gender

in thousands

Difference:
Men Women men less
women
70,709 67,274 3,435
65,358 65,135 223
66,126 64,917 1,209

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. Estimates for May 2011

are preliminary and subject to revision.

employment levels.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment
Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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Employment Trends in the Recovery by Industry

The relative strength of the economic recovery for men is widespread—they have fared better
than women in all but one of 16 major sectors of the economy identified in this report. In five
sectors, men gained jobs while women lost jobs. These sectors are manufacturing; retail trade;
transportation and warehousing; finance; and the federal government. The most notable of
these is retail trade, where men gained 159,000 jobs in the recovery and women lost 165,000
jobs. In the five sectors combined, men found 392,000 new jobs while women lost 497,000
jobs. This gap is at the heart of the difference in the employment recovery for men and women.

In five other sectors—mining and logging; education and health services; professional and
business services; other services; and leisure and hospitality—both men and women gained
jobs, but men did so at a faster rate. Most notably, men gained 804,000 jobs in professional
and business services and education and health services. Women, for whom education and
health services is a significant source of jobs, gained 691,000 jobs in those two sectors. These
five industries combined employed 1 million more men and 754,000 more women.

In five sectors, both men and women lost jobs but the rate of job loss was more severe for
women. These sectors are construction; wholesale trade; utilities; information; and local
governments. For women, job losses in local government were also large in absolute terms—
296,000. Men lost 380,000 jobs in construction alone. But their rate of job loss in
construction—7.3% from June 2009 to May 2011—was less than the 11.8% decline experienced
by women in construction. Collectively, these five sectors shed 505,000 jobs held by men and
519,000 jobs held by women.

In only one sector—state governments—have women gained jobs in the economic recovery and
men have not. Overall, the government sector—federal, state and local combined—shed
297,000 jobs held by women and 133,000 jobs held by men.# The private, nonfarm sector
added 980,000 jobs in the economic recovery: 901,000 filled by men but only 79,000 filled by
women.5

4 These data for the whole government sector reflect changes from June 2009 to May 2011. Data for different levels of
government—federal, state and local—cover the June 2009 to April 2011 period.
5 Employment changes by gender do not sum to the total change in employment due to rounding.

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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Employment in the Recovery from the Great Recession, by Gender and

Industry
in thousands

Total Nonfarm
Mining and logging
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities
Information
Finance
Professional and business services
Education and health services
Leisure and hospitality
Other services
All government
Federal government
State government
Local government

EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN

EMPLOYMENT OF MEN

June 2009 May 2011

65,135
97

800
3,366
1,701
7,373
1,027
143
1,169
4,598
7,422
14,837
6,866
2,841
12,896
1,249
2,618
9,029

64,917
104
706

3,246
1,660
7,208
1,007
135
1,089
4,450
7,636
15,314
6,891
2,872
12,599
1,205
2,664
8,733

Change
-218

-297
-44
46
-296

June 2009 May 2011

65,358
589
5,203
8,362
3,879
7,160
3,196
418
1,626
3,154
9,022
4,337
6,218
2,533
9,661
1,565
2,553
5,543

66,126
670
4,823
8,448
3,872
7,319
3,254
417
1,592
3,162
9,524
4,639
6,306
2,572
9,528
1,645
2,449
5,460

Change

768
81
-380
86

-133
80
-104
-83

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. Estimates for May 2011 are preliminary and subject to revision. Data for federal, state and

local governments are for April 2011 and do not total to all government.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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Percentage Change in Employment in the Recovery,
by Gender, June 2009 to May 2011

E\Women Men

Mining and logging 7.2% 13.8%

-11.8% N

Construction

-7.3%
, -3.6% [l
Manufacturing 1.0%
-2.4% Il
Wholesale trade 20.29%
. -2.2% Il
Retail trade 2.206
Transportation and -1.9% Il
warehousing 1.8%
-5.1% [
Utilities -0.2%
. -6.8% I
Information -2.1%
. -3.2% [l
Finance 0.3%
Professional and Bl 2 9%
business services 5.6%
Education and Bl 2%
health services 7.0%
Leisure and | 0.4%
hospitality 1.4%
) B 11%
Other services 1.5%
-3.5% [l
Federal government 5.1%
M 1.8%
State government -4.1%
-3.3% [l
Local government 1.5%

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. Estimates for May 2011 are preliminary and subject to
revision. Changes for federal, state and local governments are for June 2009 to April 2011.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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Men and Women Are in Different Industries: How Has That Affected Their
Jobs Recovery?

One reason that employment outcomes may differ during recessions and recoveries is that
women and men are concentrated in different industries. For example, in June 2009, 22.8% of
women were working in education and health services, compared with 6.6% of men.
Meanwhile, only 6.4% of women were employed in construction and manufacturing, compared
with 20.8% of men. Thus, growth in education and health services would favor women and
growth in construction and manufacturing would favor men.

Is it the case that women are

. . Employment Distribution of Women and Men
not doing as well as men in

by Industry, June 2009

finding jobs in the recovery %

because the industries they Women Men
lean to are underperforming?  fotal Nonfarm 100.0 100.0
The short answer is, no. Mining and logging 0.1 0.9
. Construction 1.2 8.0
Education and health Manufacturing 5.2 12.8
services—areas of strength Wholesale trade 2.6 5.9
Retail trade 11.3 11.0
for Women—outperformed Transportation and warehousing 1.6 4.9
other sectors in adding jobs Utilities 0.2 0.6
. Information 1.8 2.5
during thfa recovery. But Finance 71 a8
construction and Professional and business services 11.4 13.8
: Education and health services 22.8 6.6
manUfaCturmg among the Leisure and hospitality 10.5 9.5
sectors men lean to most— Other services 4.4 3.9
remain mired in an economic  ederal government 1.9 2.4
State government 4.0 3.9
Slump. Local government 13.9 8.5

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

To gain further insight into PEW RESEARCH CENTER

the issue, employment

change for women can be simulated assuming that women are distributed across industries in
the same fashion as men. That is, suppose that 6.6% of women were employed in education
and health services in June 2009 instead of 22.8% as was actually the case; 20.8% were
employed in construction and manufacturing instead of just 6.4%; and so on for the other
industries. Given that hypothetical distribution, if women still experienced the same
percentage change in employment in each industry as they actually did, the overall decrease in
their employment would have been 1.2 million, not just 218,000.

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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What if men had been distributed across

industries like women? In other words, what if ~ Actual and Si_mulated Change in
22.8% of men, not 6.6%, were in education and Employment in the Recovery, by

. . . . Gender, June 2009 to May 2011
health services, and so on in other industries? .

] in thousands
Under those circumstances, men would have
gained 1.6 million jobs in the economic = Actual Simulated
recovery, not just 768,000. 1,671
The simulations show that the gender gap in
employment during the recovery may be 768
deeper than revealed by published statistics.
Women may have lost up to 1 million jobs
more during the recovery if they did not have
strong representation in growing industries -218
such as education and health services.
Conversely, men might have gained nearly 1
million more jobs if not for their greater
reliance on the construction and oo _
ote: The simulated change for women assumes they were

manufacturing sectors. distributed across industries like men in June 2009. The

simulated change for men assumes they were distributed
across industries like women in June 2009.

Women

Men

-1,156

Source: Pew Research Center estimates

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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EMPLOYMENT IN THE RECESSION

The Great Recession had a severe impact on the employment of both women and men. Women
lost 2.1 million jobs in the recession, their employment level dropping from 67.3 million in
December 2007 to 65.1 million in June 2009. Job losses for men were even greater. Their
employment fell from 70.7 million to 65.4 million, a loss of 5.4 million jobs.® Because men lost
so many more jobs during the recession, employment levels for men and women had reached
near equality by June 2009. That was an unprecedented development, but it was short-lived—
the employment gap has widened again in favor of men during the recovery.

Employment Trends in the Recession by Industry

Employment trends for men and women in the
recession were similar across industries, in contrast
to the recovery. Testifying to the depth and breadth
of the recession, both men and women lost jobs at
virtually the same rates in 10 sectors. In two
sectors—education and health services and federal
government—they gained jobs at a similar rate even
during the recession. There were only three instances
of opposing trends—men gained jobs in the utilities
sector and state governments while women lost jobs,
and women gained jobs in local governments while
men lost them.

Job losses were widespread, with the construction
and manufacturing sectors shedding them at the
greatest rate. Men lost a total of 2.8 million jobs in
these two sectors alone, and women lost 737,000
jobs. Other sectors with large reductions in

Employment Change in the
Great Recession, by Gender,
December 2007 to June 2009

in thousands

Women Men

-2,139

-5,351

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current
Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

employment were retail trade and professional and business services. Collectively, these two
sectors let go 1.1 million women and 1.6 million men. The finance industry, a sector at the heart
of the economic crisis, shed 284,000 jobs held by women and 189,000 jobs held by men.

Education and health services created 619,000 jobs during the recession, of which 491,000
were filled by women and 128,000 by men. That is not an unusual development for this

% Employment levels are rounded after the change in employment is computed.

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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sector—its employment has grown at a faster pace than any other sector since 1970, and it has
added jobs through previous recessions as well. Another source of job creation in the recession
was the federal government, adding 57,000 jobs, of which 34,000 went to women and 23,000
to men. Women also benefited from the addition of 141,000 jobs in local governments during
the recession.”

Employment in the Great Recession, by Gender and Industry
in thousands

EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN EMPLOYMENT OF MEN

Dec. 2007 June 2009 Change Dec. 2007 June 2009 Change

Total Nonfarm 67,274 65,135 -2,139 70,709 65,358 -5,351
Mining and logging 97 97 0 643 589 -54
Construction 937 800 -137 6,550 5,203 -1,347
Manufacturing 3,966 3,366 -600 9,774 8,362 -1,412
Wholesale trade 1,842 1,701 -142 4,195 3,879 -317
Retail trade 7,832 7,373 -459 7,749 7,160 -588
Transportation and warehousing 1,119 1,027 -92 3,436 3,196 -241
Utilities 155 143 -12 402 418 16
Information 1,283 1,169 -114 1,741 1,626 -115
Finance 4,882 4,598 -284 3,343 3,154 -189
Professional and business services 8,066 7,422 -644 9,986 9,022 -964
Education and health services 14,346 14,837 491 4,209 4,337 128
Leisure and hospitality 7,110 6,866 -244 6,428 6,218 -210
Other services 2,874 2,841 -33 2,640 2,533 -107
All government 12,764 12,896 132 9,613 9,661 48

Federal government 1,215 1,249 34 1,542 1,565 23
State government 2,661 2,618 -43 2,478 2,553 75
Local government 8,888 9,029 141 5,593 5,543 -50

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted.
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

” Related analyses of employment trends by gender in the Great Recession include Sahin, Aysegul, Joseph Song and Bart Hobijn.
“The Unemployment Gender Gap during the 2007 Recession,” Current Issues in Economics and Finance, Vol. 16, No. 2, February
2010 (http://www.newyorkfed.org/research/current_issues/cil6-2.html) and Hartmann, Heidi, Ashley English and Jeffrey Hayes.
“Women and Men’s Employment and Unemployment in the Great Recession,” Institute for Women’s Policy Research, Publication
C373, February 2010 (http://www.iwpr.org/publications/pubs/women-and-men2019s-employment-and-unemployment-in-the-
great-recession).

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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Percentage Change in Employment in the Great
Recession, by Gender, December 2007 to June

2009

Mining and logging

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation and
warehousing

Utilities

Information

Finance

Professional and
business services

Education and
health services

Leisure and
hospitality

Other services

Federal government

State government

Local government

®\Women Men
0.0%
-8.4%
-14.6% I
-20.6%
-15.1% I
-14.4%
-7.7% [
-7.5%
-5.9% [
-7.6%
-8.2% I
-7.0%
-7.9% I
4.0%
-8.9% [N
-6.6%
-5.8% [N
-5.7%
-8.0% [N
-9.7%
B 3.4%
3.0%
-3.4% [l
-3.3%
-1.1% B
-4.1%
Bl 28%
1.5%
-1.6% M
3.0%
B 1.6%
-0.9%

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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Because men and women lost

Employment Distribution of Women and Men

by Industry, December 2007

jobs at similar rates across %
sectors in the recession, the

Women Men
gender gap in employment Total Nonfarm 100.0 100.0
loss stems largely from how Mining and logging 0.1 0.9
Construction 1.4 9.3
m_en _and women are . Manufacturing 5.9 13.8
distributed across industries. Wholesale trade 2.7 5.9
At the start of the recession, Retail trade . 11.6 11.0
. Transportation and warehousing 1.7 4.9
in December 2007, men were Utilities 0.2 0.6
present in much larger Information 1.9 2.5
o ) Finance 7.3 4.7
numbers in industries where Professional and business services 12.0 14.1
jOb losses were most severe— Ed.ucatlon and he.alth services 21.3 6.0
i Leisure and hospitality 10.6 9.1
construction and Other services 4.3 3.7
manufacturing. Meanwhile, Federal government 1.8 2.2
i State government 4.0 3.5
women were present in much Local government 13.2 7.9

larger numbers in industries
that continued to add jobs in

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (CES)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

the recession—education and
health services and local governments.

The number of jobs saved by women during
the recession may be ascertained by estimating
the number of jobs they would have lost if they
had been distributed across industries like men
in December 2007. This means assuming that
at the start of the recession, only 6.0% of
women, not 21.3%, were employed in
education and health services and that 23.1%
of women, not 7.3%, were in construction and
manufacturing, and so on for other sectors.
Under this hypothetical distribution, and given
the actual job loss rate for women in each
industry, it is estimated women would have
lost 4.5 million jobs in the recession, not the
2.1 million they actually lost.

The implication is that the industries in which
women are concentrated provided substantial

Actual and Simulated Change

in Employment in the Recession,
by Gender, December 2007

to June 2009

in thousands
H Actual Simulated

Women Men

-5,351

Note: The simulated change for women assumes they were
distributed across industries like men in December 2007.
The simulated change for men assumes they were
distributed across industries like women in December 2007.

Source: Pew Research Center estimates

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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shelter during the recession, cutting the potential job loss for women by more than half. If this
exercise is repeated for men, that is, if they are assumed to be distributed across industries like
women are in December 2007, it is estimated they might have lost 2.7 million jobs in the
recession, rather than 5.4 million. These estimates show that virtually the entire gender gap in
jobs lost in the recession is due to the concentration of women and men in different sectors of
the economy.

www.pewsocialtrends.org



18

In Two Years of Economic Recovery, Women Lost Jobs, Men Found Them

UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE RECESSION AND RECOVERY

Changes in the unemployment rates for men and women during the recession and recovery are

consistent with changes in employment levels. At the beginning of the recession, in December

2007, the unemployment rates were virtually equal for men (5.1%) and women (4.9%). During

the recession, the unemployment rate for men rose more sharply, rising to 10.6% by June
2009, compared with 8.3% for women.

The first two years of the recovery
have failed to reverse the increase
in the unemployment rate for
women. Indeed, with some
fluctuations, the unemployment
rate for women continued to
increase for more than a year,
peaking at 8.9% in November
2010. As of May 2011, the rate had
edged downward to 8.5%.

The unemployment rate for men
peaked at 11.4% in October 2009.
Since then, it has been mostly on
the decline. In May 2011, the
unemployment rate for men stood
at 9.5%, nearly two percentage
points less than its peak in
October 2009.

Unemployment Rate, by Gender, December 2007

to May 2011
%

12
11.4
11 106
10 N
Men \ 8.9

Great Recession ends

Women

6

5.1 fN
5 .........

N

4.9
4 e B o e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e

2008 2009 2010 2011

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey (CPS)
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9.5

8.5

The changes in the unemployment rates for men and women largely reflect trends in
employment during the recession and recovery—women lost fewer jobs in the recession but
only men have regained jobs in the recovery.

Another influence on the unemployment rate is labor force participation. If an unemployed
person stops actively looking for work, that person is no longer counted as a member of the

labor force or among the unemployed. That can serve to lower the unemployment rate without

there being an increase in employment. Conversely, as more people choose to enter the labor
force and actively look for work, that can boost the unemployment rate even though there has

been no reduction in employment.

www.pewsocialtrends.org
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Did differences in labor force participation
among men and women lead to differences in
how their unemployment rates have changed
over the recession and recovery? During the
recession, there was no change in labor force
participation among women—59.4% of
working-age women (ages 16 and older) were
employed or looking for work in December
2007, and 59.5% were similarly engaged in
June 2009. Thus, a change in labor force

Labor Force Participation Rate
%

Women Men
December 2007 59.4 73.1
June 2009 59.5 72.3
May 2011 58.2 70.6

Note: The labor force participation rate is the share of
people 16 and older who are employed or actively looking
for work. Data are seasonally adjusted.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population
Survey (CPS)

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

participation is not a factor in how the
unemployment rate for women rose in the
recession. The labor force participation rate for men did drop somewhat over the course of the
recession—from 73.1% to 72.3%. That may have dampened the increase in the unemployment
rate for men during the recession.

During the first two years of the recovery, labor force participation rates have fallen for both
genders—from 59.5% to 58.2% for women and from 72.3% to 70.6% for men. Thus, there is no
notable difference in labor force activity among men and women that might serve to explain
why, in the recovery, unemployment rates for men and women have behaved differently.

Changes in the Unemployment Rate by Race, Ethnicity and
Nativity

Gender trends in the unemployment rate transcend race, ethnicity and nativity. During the
recession, the unemployment rates of men—whether Hispanic, white, black, Asian, native born
or foreign born—increased more than those of women of similar race, ethnicity and nativity.
For example, the unemployment rate for Hispanic men increased 7.9 percentage points from
the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2009, while the rate for Hispanic women
increased by 4.9 percentage points.8 The gender gap was highest among Hispanics and blacks
and lowest among Asians.

8 See the appendix table for unemployment rates by race, ethnicity and nativity. The data on unemployment rates by race,
ethnicity and nativity are nonseasonally adjusted. Therefore, comparisons are limited to a quarter in one year with the same
quarter in another year, and the time periods do not align exactly with the dates of the recession and the recovery.
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The recovery has proceeded uniformly for men across race, ethnicity and nativity—all have
experienced drops in the unemployment rate. The greatest decrease was for black men, whose
unemployment rate fell 1.2 percentage points in the recovery. Black men had also the greatest
increase in the unemployment rate during the recession.

Among women, only white women experienced a decrease in the unemployment rate in the
first two years of the recovery—the rate continued to increase for Hispanic, black and Asian
women. The greatest increase was for Hispanic women—1.2 percentage points. The
unemployment rate for native-born women was virtually unchanged in the recovery,

but it increased 0.4 percentage points for foreign-born women.

Change in the Unemployment Rate in Change in the Unemployment Rate in

the Great Recession, by Race, the Recovery, by Race, Ethnicity and
Ethnicity and Nativity, Fourth Nativity, Fourth Quarter 2009 to
Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2009 Fourth Quarter 2010
percentage point change percentage point change

®\Women = Men EWomen = Men

All

0.1
All
-0.8
. . 1.2
Hispanics
-0.8
H

Hispanics

Whites Whites

0.6
Blacks
-1.2
. 0.3
Asians
-0.7

. 3. . 0.0
Native born Native born
5.8 -0.9
. 0.4
Foreign born
6.5 -0.7

Blacks

Asians

I\l

Foreign born

.
N

Note: Data are nonseasonally adjusted. The terms "whites," Note: Data are nonseasonally adjusted. The terms "whites,"
"blacks" and "Asians" refer to their non-Hispanic components. "blacks" and "Asians" refer to their non-Hispanic components.
Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population
Survey data Survey data

PEW RESEARCH CENTER PEW RESEARCH CENTER

www.pewsocialtrends.org



21

In Two Years of Economic Recovery, Women Lost Jobs, Men Found Them

A BRIEF HISTORY OF EMPLOYMENT TRENDS IN RECESSIONS
AND RECOVERIES

Have the employment trends for men and women in the Great Recession and the subsequent
recovery been different from those in past episodes? The answer is, during the recession, no,
but during the recovery, yes.

Since 1969, six episodes of recession and recovery have occurred. The recessions preceding the
Great Recession lasted from December 1969 to November 1970, November 1973 to March
1975, January 1980 to November 1982 (two episodes counted as one in this report),® July 1990
to March 1991, and March 2001 to November 2001. (The dates shown in the accompanying
figure are slightly different because employment changes are computed from one month before
the start of the recession to the last month of the recession.)

In all recessions since 1969, including the Great Recession, employment outcomes for men
were worse than for women. However, the recovery from the Great Recession is the first since
1970 in which, two years after the recession ended, women have lost jobs while men have
gained jobs. It is also the first recovery in which the unemployment rate for men has fallen
even as the unemployment rate for women has risen.

Men have experienced job losses in all recessions since 1969. The most severe job losses for
men occurred during the recessions from January 1980 to November 1982, when their
employment fell 5.9%, and during the Great Recession, which caused a 7.6% decline in men’s
employment.

9 This episode consists of two recessions, the first from January 1980 to July 1980 and the second from July 1981 to November
1982.
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Women did not always lose jobs in recessions—their employment increased during the 1969-
70, 1973-75 and 1980-82 recessions. That is a consequence of the rapid movement of women
from the home to the office in those decades. The labor force participation rate for women
increased from 43.3% in 1970 to 51.5% percent in 1980, and then again to 57.5% by 1990. The
rise in the number of women in the labor force was sufficient to mask the effects of the
recessions on their employment level. As the labor force participation rate stabilized for
women in the 1990s, they, too, experienced drops in employment during recessions.

Percentage Change in Employment
in Six Recessions since 1969, by

Percentage Change in Employment
in Six Recoveries since 1970, by

Gender Gender
®\Women Men ®Women Men
Nov. '69 I 0.7% Nov. '70 - 7.3%
to Nov. '70 -1.9% to Oct. 72 5.4%
Oct. '73 . 2.2% Mar. '75 - 9.2%
to Mar. '75 -3.2% to Feb. '77 3.5%
Dec. '79 - 3.3% Nov. '82 - 9.8%
to Nov. '82 _5.9% to Oct. '84 6.1%
June '90 0.0% Mar. '91 l 2.0%
to Mar. '91 _2.20 to Feb. '93 0.7%
Feb. '01 -0.4% I Nov. '01 -0.4% |
to Nov. '01 -2.0% to Oct. '03 -0.8%
Nov. ‘07 -3.0% . June '09 -0.3%
to June '09 7.6% to May 11 1.2%

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. The changes are
computed from one month before the start of the recession
to the last month of the recession as determined by the
National Bureau of Economic Research (NBER). The period
December 1979 to November 1982 consists of two
recessions, the first from January 1980 to July 1980 and the
second from July 1981 to November 1982.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment
Statistics (CES)

Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. The changes are
computed from the last month of the recession as
determined by the National Bureau of Economic Research
(NBER) to a date 23 months later.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment
Statistics (CES)
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Employment trends during the first two years of economic recoveries reveal rapid gains in jobs
for both genders during the 1970s and the 1980s. In part, that is because many jobs lost in
those recessions were a consequence of temporary layoffs, restored quickly as the economic
climate improved. In more recent recessions, especially in the Great Recession, the role of
temporary layoffs diminished and permanent reductions in workforces were the more
significant force behind rising unemployment. Thus, recoveries from the 1991 recession and
the recessions in this decade are associated with sluggish gains in employment.10

Regardless of the rates at which jobs returned after recessions, job growth for women outpaced
job growth for men in the recoveries in 1970-72, 1975-77, 1982-84 and 1991-93. Both men and
women continued to lose jobs in the two years following the 2001 recession, but women lost
them at a slower rate. It is only in the recovery from the Great Recession that women have lost
jobs while men have gained them.

Trends in the unemployment rate reaffirm the unique nature of the recovery from the Great
Recession. Historically, the unemployment rate for men has tended to increase more than for
women during recessions.

During economic recoveries, the unemployment rate for men and women has not necessarily
fallen, but it has mostly moved in the same direction. In the 1982-84 recovery, the
unemployment rate for men decreased 4.0 percentage points and the rate for women fell 2.5
percentage points. In the 2001-03 recovery, the unemployment rate rose 0.5 percentage points
for men and 0.3 percentage points for women. The current recovery is the first in which the
unemployment rates for men and women have gone in opposite directions—falling for men (1.1
percentage points) but rising for women (0.2 percentage points).

10 For further analysis of this issue, see the Pew Research Center Social & Demographic Trends project report, “A Balance Sheet
at 30 Months: How the Great Recession Has Changed Life in America,” June 30, 2010
(http://pewsocialtrends.org/2010/06/30/how-the-great-recession-has-changed-life-in-america/).
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Change in the Unemployment Rate Change in the Unemployment Rate
in Six Recessions since 1969, in Six Recoveries since 1970,
by Gender by Gender
percentage points percentage points
= Women = Men ®Women = Men
. -0.1
Nov. '69 to 2.4 t(l)\lg\(/:.t 7;)2
Nov. '70 23 . -0.4
. -1.0
Oct. '73 to 3.9 Mar. 75
Mar. '75 4.0 to Feb. '77 -0.9
Dec. '79 to 3.4 Nov. '82 2.5
Nov. '82 58 to Oct. '84 _4.0
June '90 to 1.1 Mar. ‘91 0.6
Mar. '91 1.9 to Feb. '93 0.2
Feb. '01 to 1.2 Nov. '01 0.3
Nov. '01 1.4 to Oct. '03 0.5
Nov. '07 to 3.7 June '09 0.2
June '09 5.8 to May 11 11
Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. The changes are Note: Data are seasonally adjusted. The changes are
computed from one month before the start of the recession computed from the last month of the recession as
to the last month of the recession as determined by the determined by the National Bureau of Economic Research
National Bureau of Economic Research (NBER). The period (NBER) to a date 23 months later.

December 1979 to November 1982 consists of two

recessions, the first from January 1980 to July 1980 and the

second from July 1981 to November 1982.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population
Survey (CPS)

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Survey (CPS)
PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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APPENDIX TABLE

The Unemployment Rate, by Race, Ethnicity and
Nativity, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2010
%

WOMEN MEN
2007:4 2009:4 2010:4 2007:4 2009:4 2010:4
All 4.5 8.3 8.4 4.7 10.7 9.9
Hispanics 6.2 11.1 12.3 5.6 13.6 12.8
Whites 3.6 6.9 6.6 3.8 9.0 8.2
Blacks 7.7 13.4 14.0 9.6 17.9 16.7
Asians 4.1 7.4 7.6 3.4 8.3 7.6
Native born 4.4 8.1 8.2 4.8 10.7 9.8
Foreign born 51 9.3 9.8 4.1 10.7 10.0

Note: Data are nonseasonally adjusted. The terms "whites," "blacks" and "Asians" refer to their
non-Hispanic components.

Source: Pew Hispanic Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data
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